1. Applications
The electronic floor temperature controller is used for
controlling electric:
• direct floor heating
• floor temperature conditioning systems
Features
• Nighttime set-back, input for external clock
• �Indicator lamps for „controller calls for heat“ and for

The sensor lines are on mains voltage (230 V).
4. Technical data
Order designation FRe F2A, FRe F2A/50
EDP No.: 517 8161 …
Temperature setting range:
        Floor temperature
* … 5 (= 10 … 50 °C)
Indicator lamp red
                         green
Controller calls for heat
Set-back temperature
Power switch 2-pole
Supply voltage 230 V AC (207 … 253 V)
50 Hz
Output Relay make contact
Switching current 10 mA … 16 A cosϕ = 1;
10 mA …  4 A cosϕ = 0.6
Control algorithm Proportional controller
(similar to continuous
through PWM)
Switching temperature
differential
~1 °C
Temperature sensor Type F 193 720 (length
4 m, can be extended to
max. 50 m)
Temperature set-back 3 K or 5 K selectable s. 2.3
vie external timer
Range limitation in the dial
Degree of protection
of casing
IP 30
Safety class II (see Caution-1)
Degree of pollution 2
Software class A
Calculation impulse voltage 4 kV
Temperature for the
Ball compression test
75 ± 2 °C
Voltage and Current for
the for purposes of inter-
fernce measurements
230V, 0.1 A
Ambient temperature 0 … 40 °C
Storage temperature –25 … 70 °C
Weight 90 g
Energy class
(acc. EU 811/2013,
812/2013, 813/2013,
814/2013)
IV = 2 %
Characteristics for remote sensor
    10°C 66.8 kΩ 30°C 26.3 kΩ
    20°C 41.3 kΩ 40°C 17.0 kΩ
    25°C 33 kΩ 50°C 11.3 kΩ
5. Circuit diagram
Position of the jumpers
cover one partcover two parts,
50 x 50 mm
6. Dimensions
This product should not be disposed of with
household waste.
Please recycle the products where facilities for
electronic waste exist. Check with your local
authorities for recycling advice.
1. Anwendungsgebiete
Der elektronische Fußbodentemperaturregler wird ver-
wendet zur Regelung von elektrischer(n):

Die Fühlerleitungen führen Netzspannung (230 V)
4. Technische Daten
Bestellbezeichnung FRe F2A, FRe F2A/50
EDV-Nr.: 5178161…
Temperatur-
Einstellbereich
      Fußbodentemperatur
* … 5 (= 10 … 50 °C)
Anzeigelampe  rot
                         grün
Regler fordert Wärme an
Absenktemperatur
Netzschalter 2-polig
Versorgungsspannung 230V AC (207 … 253 V)
50Hz
Ausgang Relais Schließer
Schaltstrom 10 mA…16 A cosϕ = 1;
10 mA…  4 A cosϕ = 0,6
Regelalgorithmus Proportional-Regler (durch
PWM stetigähnlich)
Schalttemperaturdifferenz ~1°C
Temperaturfühler Typ F193720 (Länge 4 m,
verlängerbar auf max.
50 m)
Temperaturabsenkung 3 K oder 5 K einstellbar s. 2.3
über externe Schaltuhr
Bereichseinengung im Einstellknopf
Schutzart Gehäuse IP 30
Schutzklasse II (siehe Achtung-1)
Verschmutzungsgrad 2
Softwareklasse A
Bemessungs-
Stoßspannung
4 kV
Temperatur für die
Kugeldruckprüfung
75 ± 2 °C
Spannung und Strom für
Zwecke der EMV-Störaus-
sendungsprüfungen
230 V, 0,1 A
Umgebungstemperatur 0 … 40 °C
Lagertemperatur –25 … 70 °C
Gewicht 90 g
Energie-Klasse
  (nach EU 811/2013,
812/2013, 813/2013,
814/2013)
IV = 2 %
Kennwerte für Fernfühler
    10°C 66.8 kΩ 30°C 26.3 kΩ
    20°C 41.3 kΩ 40°C 17.0 kΩ
    25°C 33 kΩ 50°C 11.3 kΩ
5. Schaltbild
Position der Jumper
Achtung–1!
Das Gerät darf nur durch einen Elektrofachmann
geöffnet und gemäß dem Schaltbild am Gerät bzw.
dieser Anleitung installiert werden. Dabei sind die be
stehenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten.
Um die Anforderungen der Schutzklasse II zu
erreichen, müssen entsprechende Installations
maßnahmen ergriffen werden.
Dieses unabhängig montierbare elektronische Gerät
dient der Regelung der Temperatur ausschließlich in
trockenen und geschlossenen Räumen, mit üblicher
Umgebung. Dieses Gerät entspricht der EN 60730, es
arbeitet nach der Wirkungsweise 1C.
Deckel einteiligzweiteilig,
50 x 50 mm
6. Maße
Dieses Produkt darf nicht über den
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte nur in speziel-